



ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1972

No. 99 of 1972

**An Act to amend the Metropolitan and Export
Abattoirs Act, 1936-1964**

[Assented to 9th November, 1972]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act Amendment Act, 1972".

(2) The Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act, 1936-1964, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "South Australian Meat Corporation Act, 1936-1972".

(3) The Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act, 1936-1964, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Commence-
ment.

2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 2—
Division.

3. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the passage—

PART II—The Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board: sections 9-52.

and inserting in lieu thereof the passage—

PART II—The South Australian Meat Corporation: sections 9-52a.;

- (b) by striking out the passage “sections 94-96” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “sections 94-96b”;
- (c) by striking out the passage “Extension of the Metropolitan Abattoirs Area” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “Alteration of the Metropolitan Abattoirs Area”;
- and
- (d) by striking out the passage “Regulations: sections 112-114” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “Resolutions and Regulations: sections 111a-114”.

4. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 3—
Interpretation.

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the definition of “board”;
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (b) of the definition of “inspector” in subsection (1) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;
- (c) by striking out from subsection (1) the definition of “Master Butchers Limited”;
- (d) by inserting after the definition of “meat” in subsection (1) the following definition:—
- “member” in relation to the Corporation includes the person for the time being appointed chairman of the Corporation;
- (e) by striking out from subsection (1) the definition of “Pig Breeders’ Society”;
- (f) by striking out from the definition of “stock” in subsection (1) the passage “, and poultry of all kinds”;
- (g) by striking out from subsection (1) the definition of “Stockowners’ Association”;
- (h) by striking out from subsection (1) the definition of “Stock Salesmen’s Association”;
- (i) by inserting immediately before the definition of “Treasurer” in subsection (1) the following definition:—
- “the Corporation” means the body corporate continued in existence under section 9 of this Act;
- and
- (j) by striking out from the definition of “Treasurer” in subsection (1) the passage “the said State” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “the State”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 5—
Administration
and con-
struction of
Act.

5. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
heading to
Part II of
principal Act.

6. The principal Act is amended by striking out the heading to Part II thereof and inserting in lieu thereof the following heading:—
THE SOUTH AUSTRALIAN MEAT CORPORATION.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 9—
Continuance of
Corporation.

7. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting in subsection (1) after the passage "under that name" the passage "and on and after the commencement of the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act Amendment Act, 1972, the body corporate known as the "Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board" shall continue in existence under the name of the "South Australian Meat Corporation" ";

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "The board shall be" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "The Corporation shall continue to be";

(c) by striking out from subsection (3) the passage "The board" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "The Corporation";

and

(d) by inserting immediately after subsection (3) the following subsections:—

(4) Where in any other Act or in any regulation, rule or by-law whether made under this Act or any other Act, or in any other document of any kind whatsoever a reference is made to the "Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board" that reference shall so far as it is applicable be read as a reference to the South Australian Meat Corporation".

(5) On and after the commencement of the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act Amendment Act 1972, all claims, actions and proceedings which—

(a) could have been made or commenced by or against the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board may be made or commenced by or against the South Australian Meat Corporation;

or

(b) before that commencement had been made or commenced by or against the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board may be continued by or against the South Australian Meat Corporation and the name of the Corporation shall be substituted for the name of the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board in any such claim, action or proceeding.

8. Section 10 of the principal Act is repealed and the following section is enacted and inserted in its place:—

Repeal of s. 10 of principal Act and enactment of section in its place—
Composition of Corporation.

10. (1) On the day of commencement of the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act Amendment Act, 1972, the chairman and members of the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board in office immediately before that day shall, by operation of this section, vacate their respective offices.

(2) On and from the day of commencement of the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act Amendment Act, 1972, the Corporation shall consist of a chairman and five members appointed by the Governor.

9. Section 11 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 11—
Term of office.

(a) by striking out subsection (1) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:—

(1) The chairman and each member of the Corporation shall, subject to this Act, hold office for three years.;

(b) by striking out subsections (2), (3) and (3a);

(c) by striking out from subsection (4) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

(d) by striking out from subsection (4) the passage “or elected”;

(e) by striking out from subsection (5) the passage “or elected”;

and

(f) by striking out from subsection (6) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 12—
Remuneration
of the
Corporation.

10. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;
- and
- (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 14—
Casual
vacancies.

11. Section 14 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (d) of subsection (1) the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”;
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Repeal of
ss. 15, 16, 19,
20 and 21 of
principal Act.

12. Sections 15, 16, 19, 20 and 21 of the principal Act are repealed.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 22—
Right of
councillors to
be member of
Corporation.

13. Section 22 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 23—
Quorum and
chairman.

14. Section 23 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word “four” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “three”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 24—
Meetings of
Corporation.

15. Section 24 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”;
- (b) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage “, not being less than once in every six weeks”;
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”;
- and
- (d) by striking out from subsection (3) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

16. Section 25 of the principal Act is repealed and the following section is enacted and inserted in its place:—

Repeal of s. 25
of principal
Act and
enactment of
section in its
place—

25. (1) The Corporation may by writing under its seal delegate to any person any of its powers, functions or duties under this Act (except this power of delegation) so that the delegated powers, functions or duties may be exercised or performed by the delegate with respect to the matters or class of matters specified, or the place or locality defined, in the instrument of delegation.

Delegation.

(2) A delegation under subsection (1) of this section is revocable in writing, under the seal of the Corporation, at will and no delegation shall prevent the exercise or performance by the Corporation of any of its powers, functions or duties.

17. Section 26 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 26—
Effect of
defects in
appointment.

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”;

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board” first occurring and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

(c) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “or election”;

(d) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “or elected”;

and

(e) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board” secondly and thirdly occurring and inserting in each case the word “Corporation”.

18. Section 27 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 27—
Receipt of
fees, penalties,
etc.

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”.

19. Section 28 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 28—
Officers.

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”;

and

- (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 29—
Payment of
salaries.

20. Section 29 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 29a—
Arrangements
between
Corporation
and the
Commonwealth.

21. Section 29a of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation";
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (2) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- (c) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (2) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- and
- (d) by striking out from subsection (3) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 30—
Powers of
Corporation to
contribute to
superannuation
funds.

22. Section 30 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out the word "board" first occurring and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (a) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation";
- (c) by striking out from paragraph (b) the word "board" three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation";
- and
- (d) by inserting after paragraph (b) the following passage:—
- and
- (c) enter into an arrangement or supplementary arrangement of a kind referred to in section 6 of the Superannuation Act, 1969, as amended.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 31—
Travelling
expenses.

23. Section 31 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

24. Section 32 of the principal Act is repealed. Repeal of s. 32
of principal
Act.
25. Section 33 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation". Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 33—
Basis of
assessment of
Corporation's
lands for rates.
26. Section 34 of the principal Act is repealed. Repeal of s. 34
of principal
Act.
27. Section 36 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation". Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 36—
Corporation
and members
not to be
personally
liable in certain
circumstances.
28. Section 37 of the principal Act is repealed. Repeal of s. 37
of principal
Act.
29. Section 38 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation". Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 38—
Execution of
deeds and
instruments.
30. Section 39 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation". Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 39—
Minute-book.
31. Section 40 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation". Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 40—
Custody of
books and
documents.
32. Section 41 of the principal Act is amended— Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 41—
Appointment
of auditors.
- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation";
- (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- (c) by striking out from subsection (3) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
and
- (d) by striking out from subsection (4) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 42—
Report on
efficiency.

33. Section 42 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;
 - (b) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage “The first investigation shall be made in the last three months of the year 1934.”;
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 43—
Accounts of
Corporation.

34. Section 43 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”;
 - (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “, within thirty days next after that day,”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 44—
Auditor's
duties.

35. Section 44 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 45—
Balance-sheet
to be laid
before
Parliament and
distribution.

36. Section 45 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 46—
Date of
establishment
of Metropolitan
and Export
Abattoirs
Board.

37. Section 46 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board, continued in existence by this Act as in force before the commencement of the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act Amendment Act, 1972,”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 47—
Transfer to
board of
certain right
and powers.

38. Section 47 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by inserting in paragraph (a) of subsection (1) after the passage “in the board” the passage “, referred to in section 46 of this Act,”;
- and
- (b) by inserting in subsection (2) after the passage “the board” the passage “, referred to in section 46 of this Act,”.

39. Section 48 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board".
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 48—
Transfer of property of Government Produce Department.
40. Section 49 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 49—
Duty of Corporation as to fees and charges.
41. Section 50 of the principal Act is amended—
- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- and
- (b) by striking out subsections (2), (3) and (4).
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 50—
Sole right of Corporation to slaughter meat.
42. Section 51 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 51—
Power of Corporation to deal in stock.
43. Section 52 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 52—
Maximum number of stock to be sold in one day.
44. Sections 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 59a, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65 and 66 of the principal Act are repealed and the following section is enacted and inserted in their place:—
- Repeal of ss. 53-66 of principal Act and enactment of section in their place—
53. (1) The Corporation may borrow money from the Treasurer or, with the consent of the Treasurer, from any person—
- (a) for the purposes of the exercise and performance of any of its powers, functions and duties under this Act;
- or
- (b) to satisfy any liability of the Corporation.
- (2) The Corporation may issue debentures to secure the repayment of any money borrowed by it pursuant to subsection (1) of this section and all interest due thereon.
- (3) Any amount borrowed by the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board before the commencement of the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act Amendment Act, 1972, and any amount borrowed by the Corporation after that commencement and in each case with interest thereon shall be a first charge on all the property and revenue, whether accrued or still to accrue, of the Corporation.
- Power of Corporation to borrow money, etc.

(4) The due repayment of all principal sums together with interest thereon borrowed by the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Board before the commencement of the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act Amendment Act, 1972, and the due repayment of all principal sums together with interest thereon borrowed by the Corporation on and after that commencement is hereby guaranteed by the Government of South Australia.

(5) The Treasurer is hereby authorized—

(a) out of moneys to be appropriated by Parliament for the purpose, to make advances by way of loan to the Corporation, subject to such terms and conditions as he thinks fit, for any of the purposes mentioned in subsection (1) of this section;

and

(b) to pay out of the General Revenue of the State any sum required for fulfilling any guarantee referred to in subsection (4) of this section (and this section without further appropriation is sufficient authority for any such payment) and any sum paid under this paragraph shall, when moneys are properly available for the purpose, be repaid by the Corporation to the Treasurer and, when so repaid, shall form part of the General Revenue of the State.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 67—
Banking
account.

45. Section 67 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

(b) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage “in Adelaide”;

and
(c) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board” eight times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 68—
Erection of
abattoirs.

46. Section 68 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the word “board” first occurring and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

and

(b) by striking out from paragraph (b) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 69—
Letting of land
for hide and
skin market.

47. Section 69 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”.

48. Section 70 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (c) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 70—
Restriction on slaughter of and sale of stock in metropolitan abattoirs area.
49. Section 70a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 70a—
Licence to slaughter elsewhere than at abattoir of the Corporation.
50. Section 74 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 74—
Time when abattoirs available.
51. Section 76 of the principal Act is amended—
- (a) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation";
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (3) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 76—
Exemptions.
52. Section 77 of the principal Act is amended—
- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation";
- and
- (c) by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (2) the word "board's" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation's".
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 77—
Conditions under which meat may be brought into metropolitan abattoirs area.
53. Section 77a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 77a—
Permits to slaughter stock for consumption by dogs.
54. Section 78a of the principal Act is amended—
- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation";
- Amendment of principal Act, s. 78a—
Permits to slaughter stock on farms for consumption thereon.

- (b) by striking out from paragraph (c) of the proviso to subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (3) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 78d—
Sale in
metropolitan
abattoirs area
of certain
carcasses and
meat.

55. Section 78d of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from paragraph (d) of the first sentence in subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- (b) by striking out from the second sentence in subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (3) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 80—
Licensing of
slaughtermen.

56. Section 80 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- (b) by striking out from subsection (5) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- (c) by striking out from subsection (6) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- and
- (d) by striking out from subsection (7) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 82—
Exclusive right
of corporation
to slaughter
stock.

57. Section 82 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- and
- (b) by inserting after the passage "for slaughtering" the passage "and other services".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 83—
Inspection of
livestock and
carcasses.

58. Section 83 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (5) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 84—
Mode of
dealing with
diseased stock
after slaughter.

59. Section 84 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

60. Section 87 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 87—
Carcasses slaughtered to be branded.

61. Section 89 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 89—
Buildings may be entered where stock or carcass is supposed to be.

62. Section 90 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
 - (b) by striking out from subsection (4) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
 - (c) by striking out from the proviso to subsection (4) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
 - (d) by striking out from subsection (5) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
 - (e) by striking out from subsection (6) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- and
- (f) by striking out from subsection (7) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 90—
Seizure of unbranded carcasses.

63. Section 91 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
 - (b) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "shall have the exclusive right to" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "may";
- and
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "board" three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 91—
Delivery of meat.

64. Section 92 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 92—
Blood, etc., to be rendered merchantable.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 93—

Meat
slaughtered
outside
abattoirs area
to be inspected
at abattoirs.

65. Section 93 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 94—

Establishment
of markets.

66. Section 94 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 95—

Restriction on
the sale of stock.

67. Section 95 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”;

and

(b) by striking out from paragraph (b) of the proviso to that section the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Repeal and
re-enactment
of s. 96 of
principal Act—

Control of
stock markets.

68. Section 96 of the principal Act is repealed and re-enacted as follows:—

96. No markets for the sale of stock, other than those referred to in section 94 of this Act, shall be established, erected or proclaimed within the metropolitan abattoirs area, any provision to the contrary in any Act notwithstanding.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 96a—

Power of
Corporation
to establish
stores.

69. Section 96a of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

and

(b) by inserting after the passage “prescribed by regulation” the passage “or determined by the Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 96b—

Power of
Corporation
to treat meat.

70. Section 96b of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

and

(b) by inserting after the passage “prescribed by regulation” the passage “or determined by the Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 97—

Power to take
land com-
pulsorily.

71. Section 97 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting after the passage “this Act” the passage “subject to and in accordance with the Land Acquisition Act, 1969, as amended”;

and

(b) by striking out the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

72. Section 98 of the principal Act is repealed.

Repeal of s. 98
of principal
Act.

73. Section 99 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 99—
Enhancement
of owner's land
to be con-
sidered in
estimating
compensation.

74. Section 100 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 100—
Power to take
temporary
possession of
land.

75. Section 101 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
and

(c) by striking out from subsection (3) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 101—
Power to take
timber, clay
etc., from
land.

76. Section 102 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 102—
Corporation to
separate lands
if required.

77. Section 103 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation";

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
and

(c) by striking out from subsection (3) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 103—
Compensation
to be made for
temporary
occupation.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 104—
Compensation,
how to be
ascertained.

78. Section 104 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

and

(b) by striking out the passage “Compulsory Acquisition of Land Act, 1925,” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “Land Acquisition Act, 1969, as amended.”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 105—
Corporation may make
surveys.

79. Section 105 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 106—
Power to lease
and sell surplus
land and
property.

80. Section 106 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the word “board” first occurring and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

(b) by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (1) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

and

(c) by striking out from subsection (2) the word “board’s” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation’s”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 107—
Extension of
metropolitan
abattoirs area.

81. Section 107 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (3) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 109a—
Exclusion of
territory from
abattoirs area.

82. Section 109a of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (1) the word “board” and inserting in lieu thereof the word “Corporation”;

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (3) the word “board” twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word “Corporation”.

Repeal of
heading to
Part VIII of
principal Act
and enactment
of heading in
its place.

83. The heading to Part VIII of the principal Act is repealed and the following heading is enacted and inserted in its place:—

RESOLUTIONS AND REGULATIONS.

Enactment of
ss. 111a and
111b of
principal Act.

84. The following sections are enacted and inserted in Part VIII of the principal Act immediately before section 112 thereof:—

111a. In addition to and not in derogation of the powers elsewhere conferred on it by this Act the Corporation may from time to time by resolution—

Resolutions of the Corporation.

- (a) fix the rates of slaughtering fees or dues payable for the use of the abattoirs and of the markets under Part V of this Act and of sustenance fees for stock;
 - (b) fix the fees for examining stock, for examining and branding of carcasses, and for giving certificates as to any examination of stock or of any carcass or meat made by or under the direction of an inspector;
 - (c) fix the fees payable in respect of any condemned carcasses or meat dealt with under regulations made pursuant to the powers conferred by paragraph (12) of section 112 of this Act;
 - (d) fix the fees to be charged for the storage of any fruit or other perishable commodities on the Corporation's premises;
- and
- (e) fix the fees to be charged for the treatment of meat or poultry by canning, dehydration or otherwise and for the receipt and delivery of that meat or poultry.

111b. (1) Except as is provided in this section nothing in section 111a of this Act shall affect the validity or efficacy of any regulation made under this Act whether made before or after the commencement of the Metropolitan and Export Abattoirs Act Amendment, 1972.

Effect of resolution fixing fees, etc.

(2) Where a fee, rate of fee or charge fixed by resolution under section 111a of this Act is different from a fee, rate of fee or charge for the same service fixed under the regulations referred to in subsection (1) of this section the fee, rate of fee or charge so fixed by resolution shall prevail over the fee, rate of fee or charge fixed by regulation.

85. Section 112 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 112—
Regulations.

- (a) by striking out the word "board" first and second occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation";
- (b) by striking out from paragraph (2) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";
- (c) by striking out from paragraph (23) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";

(d) by striking out from paragraph (25) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";

(e) by striking out from paragraph (26) the word "board's" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation's";

(f) by striking out from paragraph (26) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation";

and

(g) by striking out from paragraph (27) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 114—
Regulations
unchangeable
unless quashed.

86. Section 114 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 115—
Definition of
"offence".

87. Section 115 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (3) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 118—
Recovery of
charges.

88. Section 118 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 120—
Hearing of
complaints and
information.

89. Section 120 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 121—
Legal
proceedings,
in whose name.

90. Section 121 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 122—
Authority.

91. Section 122 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 123—
Proof.

92. Section 123 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" twice occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

93. Section 124 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Corporation".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 124—
Contents of books may be proved by certified copies.

94. Section 125 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 125—
Service of notices etc., on Corporation.

95. Section 126 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the word "board" three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 126—
Service of notices.

96. Section 128 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "board" three times occurring and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the word "Corporation".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 128—
Authentication of certain documents.

97. The second schedule to the principal Act is repealed.

Repeal of second schedule of principal Act.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor